material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions that can be factually supported within the SEC regulations covering the preparation of unaudited
pro forma financial statements have been made.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
included in our previous reports filed with the Commission and the combined financial statements and accompanying notes of the Starwood portfolio acquired in the
transactions which are included as Exhibits 99.2 and 99.3 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

3

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 24, 2006
(IN MILLIONS)

   A  B   C   D   E   F  G   H   I   J   K

Host
Historical
Balance

Sheet

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host
Pro Forma

For
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisition

Senior
Notes

Issuance

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures
Conversion

Swissôtel
The Drake,
New York

Disposition

Senior
Notes

Redemption

Preferred
Stock

Redemption

Repayment
of

Mortgage
Debt

Host
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net  $ 7,244 $ 2,355 $ 1,498  $ (632) $ 10,465  $ 391  $ — $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 10,856
Assets held for sale   191  —  —   —   191   —   —  —   (191)  —   —   —   —
Goodwill   —  500  (500)  —   —   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   —
Due from managers   81  7  —   (2)  86   1   —  —   —   —   —   —   87
Investments in affiliates   24  —  —   71   95   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   95
Deferred financing costs   53  —  —   —   53   —   13  —   —   (1)  —   —   65
Furniture, fixtures and equipment

replacement fund   129  —  1   —   130   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   130
Other   194  6  (6)  —   194   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   194
Restricted cash   88  3  —   —   91   5   —  —   —   —   —   —   96
Cash   481  —  (1,470)  563   (426)  (264)  787  (2)  426   (138)  (151)  (84)  148

Total assets  $ 8,485 $ 2,871 $ (477) $ —  $ 10,879  $ 133  $ 800 $ (2) $ 235  $ (139) $ (151) $ (84) $ 11,671

LIABILITIES AND
PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
Debt

Senior notes  $ 3,047 $ 598 $ (598) $ —  $ 3,047  $ —  $ 800 $ —  $ —  $ (136) $ —  $ —  $ 3,711
Mortgage debt   1,927  149  (23)  —   2,053   133   —  —   —   —   —   (84)  2,102
Convertible Subordinated Debentures  2  —  —   —   2   —   —  (2)  —   —   —   —   —
Other   88  —  —   —   88   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   88

Total debt (L)   5,064  747  (621)  —   5,190   133   800  (2)  —   (136)  —   (84)  5,901
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   169  —  2   —   171   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   171
Other   211  82  (82)  —   211   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   211

Total liabilities   5,444  829  (701)  —   5,572   133   800  (2)  —   (136)  —   (84)  6,283

Minority interest of Host LP   130  —  62   —   192   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   192
Minority interest of outside partners   29  —  —   —   29   —   —  —   —   —   —   —   29
Stockholders’ equity   2,882  2,042  162   —   5,086   —   —  —   235   (3)  (151)  —   5,167

Total liabilities and partners’
capital  $ 8,485 $ 2,871 $ (477) $ —  $ 10,879  $ 133  $ 800 $ (2) $ 235  $ (139) $ (151) $ (84) $ 11,671

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

4

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

A. This column represents the historical balance sheet for the Starwood portfolio. There are several differences in the financial statement presentation for our

financial statements and the financial statements of the Starwood portfolio. The historical financial information for the Starwood portfolio has been adjusted to
reflect a presentation consistent with our financial statements. These adjustments include:

[…]

J. Represents the redemption of $150 million of our 10% Class C preferred stock on May 19, 2006.

K. Represents the repayment of $84 million of 8.39% mortgage debt on the Boston Marriott Copley Place on June 1, 2006.

L. The pro forma aggregate debt maturities at March 24, 2006 are as follows (in millions):

2006   $ 133
2007   875
2008   299
2009   924
2010   522
Thereafter   3,149

   5,902
Capital lease obligations   3
Fair value adjustment for interest rate swaps   (9)
Discount on senior notes   (10)
Fair value adjustment for assumed debt   15

  $5,901

6

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 24, 2006
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   A   B   C   D   E   F   G  K  L

Host
Historical

Income
Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host Pro
Forma for
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisition

Series P
Senior
Notes

Issuances

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures
Conversion

2006 Debt
Redemptions

Equity
Transactions

Host
Pro

Forma
Income

Statement
REVENUES

Rooms  $ 507  $ 102  $ —  $ (15) $ 594  $ 9  $ —  $ — $ — $ — $ 603
Food and beverage   261   53   —   (8)  306   8   —   —  —  —  314
Other   51   12   —   (2)  61   3   —   —  —  —  64

Total hotel sales   819   167   —   (25)  961   20   —   —  —  —  981
Rental income   29   —   —   —   29   —   —   —  —  —  29

Total revenues   848   167   —   (25)  990   20   —   —  —  —  1,010

EXPENSES
Rooms   121   31   —   (5)  147   2   —   —  —  —  149
Food and beverage   189   42   —   (7)  224   4   —   —  —  —  228
Hotel departmental expenses   211   48   —   (10)  249   2   —   —  —  —  251
Management fees   35   4   4   (1)  42   1   —   —  —  —  43
Other property-level expenses   67   12   —   —   79   3   —   —  —  —  82
Depreciation and amortization   89   —   28   (5)  112   3   —   —  —  —  115
Corporate and other expenses   20   1   —   —   21   —   —   —  —  —  21

Total operating costs and
expenses   732   138   32   (28)  874   15   —   —  —  —  889

OPERATING PROFIT   116   29   (32)  3   116   5   —   —  —  —  121
Interest income   5   —   —   —   5   —   —   —  —  —  5
Interest expense   (91)  (31)  29   —   (93)  (2)  (13)  2  4  —  (102)
Net gains on property transactions   1   —   —   —   1   —   —   —  —  —  1
Minority interest expense   (13)  —   3   —   (10)  —   —   —  —  —  (10)
Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates   1   —   —   (2)  (1)  —   —   —  —  —  (1)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   19   (2)  —   1   18   3   (13)  2  4  —  14

Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (1)  (1)  —   —   (2)  —   —   —  —  —  (2)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   18   (3)  —   1   16   3   (13)  2  4  —  12

Less: Dividends on preferred shares   (6)  —   —   —   (6)  —   —   —  —  4  (2)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations
available to common shareholders  $ 12  $ (3) $ —  $ 1  $ 10  $ 3  $ (13) $ 2 $ 4 $ 4 $ 10

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing
operations per share  $ 0.03  $ (0.02) $ —  $ 0.01  $ 0.02   $ 0.02

Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing
operations per share  $ 0.03  $ (0.02) $ —  $ 0.01  $ 0.02   $ 0.02

Weighted average basic common shares   378.0   133.5   133.5   133.5   511.5   2.5   514.0
Weighted average diluted common shares   378.9   133.5   133.5   133.5   512.4   2.5   514.9

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

7

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   A   B   C   D   E   F   G  H  I   J   K  L

Host
Historical

Income
Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

European
Joint

Venture

Host Pro
Forma for
Starwood

Acquisition

Probable
2006

Acquisitions

Series P
Senior
Notes

Issuance

Convertible
Subordinated
Debentures
Conversion

2005
Acquisitions

2005
Sale of

Courtyard by
Marriott

Joint Venture

2006/
2005
Debt

Issuances

2006/2005
Debt

Redemptions
and

Prepayments
Equity

Transactions

Host
Pro

Forma
Income

Statement
REVENUES

Rooms  $ 2,282  $ 718  $ —  $ (111) $ 2,889  $ 39  $ —  $ — $ 28 $ —  $ —  $ — $ — $ 2,956
Food and beverage   1,168   351   —   (64)  1,455   39   —   —  14  —   —   —  —  1,508
Other   246   77   —   (12)  311   15   —   —  2  —   —   —  —  328

Total hotel
sales   3,696   1,146   —   (187)  4,655   93   —   —  44  —   —   —  —  4,792

Rental income   111   —   —   —   111   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  111

Total
revenues   3,807   1,146   —   (187)  4,766   93   —   —  44  —   —   —  —  4,903

EXPENSES
Rooms   550   198   —   (35)  713   9   —   —  4  —   —   —  —  726
Food and beverage   866   259   —   (47)  1,078   25   —   —  11  —   —   —  —  1,114
Hotel departmental

expenses   1,013   290   —   (48)  1,255   10   —   —  8  —   —   —  —  1,273
Management fees   167   30   25   (9)  213   4   —   —  3  —   —   —  —  220
Other property-level

expenses   286   67   —   (5)  348   19   —   —  4  —   —   —  —  371
Depreciation and

amortization   360   101   18   (20)  459   13   —   —  6  —   —   —  —  478
Corporate and other

expenses   67   7   (3)  (3)  68   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  68
Gain on insurance

settlement   (9)  —   —   —   (9)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  (9)

Total
operating
costs and
expenses   3,300   952   40   (167)  4,125   80   —   —  36  —   —   —  —  4,241

OPERATING PROFIT   507   194   (40)  (20)  641   13   —   —  8  —   —   —  —  662
Interest income   21   —   —   —   21   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  21
Interest expense   (443)  (91)  84   —   (450)  (7)  (55)  34  —  —   (14)  63  —  (429)
Net gains on property

transactions   80   —   —   —   80   —   —   —  —  (69)  —   —  —  11
Gain on foreign currency and

derivative contracts   2   —   —   —   2   —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  2
Minority interest expense   (16)  —   (2)  —   (18)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  —  (18)
Equity in earnings (losses) of

affiliates   (1)  —   —   (1)  (2)  —   —   —  —  4   —   —  —  2

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   150   103   42   (21)  274   6   (55)  34  8  (65)  (14)  63  —  251

Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes   (24)  (5)  (1)  2   (28)  —   —   —  —  26   —   —  —  (2)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   126   98   41   (19)  246   6   (55)  34  8  (39)  (14)  63  —  249

Less: Dividends on preferred
shares   (27)  —   —   —   (27)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  18  (9)

  Issuance costs of
redeemed
preferred shares   (4)  —   —   —   (4)  —   —   —  —  —   —   —  4  —

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
available to common
shareholders  $ 95  $ 98  $ 41  $ (19) $ 215  $ 6  $ (55) $ 34 $ 8 $ (39) $ (14) $ 63 $ 22 $ 240

Basic earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
per share  $ 0.27  $ 0.73  $ 0.31  $ (0.14) $ 0.44   $ 0.46

Diluted earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
per share  $ 0.27  $ 0.73  $ 0.31   (0.14) $ 0.44   $ 0.46

Weighted average basic
common shares   353.0   133.5   133.5   133.5   486.5   30.8   517.3

Weighted average diluted
common shares   355.5   133.5   133.5   133.5   489.0   30.8   519.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

8

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

A. Represents the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio.

B. Represents certain adjustments to the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio including:

 •  An adjustment to depreciation expense for property and equipment to reflect expected depreciation based on Host’s stepped-up basis;

 •  An adjustment to eliminate interest expense for debt not assumed in the transaction;

•  An adjustment to management fee expense to reflect the new license and operating agreements under which the properties will operate upon completion of